

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT AYERS, Acting Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

FERNANDO BELMONTES,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
*Attorney General of the
State of California*
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MARY JO GRAVES
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARK A. JOHNSON
Assistant Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-5437
Fax: (916) 324-5437
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Belmontes’ Murder of Steacy McConnell.....	2
The State Court Trial and Appeal	3
Federal Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>BOYDE</i>	18
A. <i>Boyde</i> Establishes That California’s Fac- tor (k) Instruction Permits Consideration Of Any Relevant “Good Character” Evi- dence Offered In Mitigation	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Artificial Parsing Of Good Character Evidence Into “General Character” And “Forward-Looking” Evi- dence Is Inconsistent With <i>Boyde</i> And This Court’s Other Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Even If “General Good Character” Were Distinguishable From “Forward-Looking Good Character,” The Instructions On Mitigating Evidence Given In This Case Did Not Preclude Consideration Of Any “Forward-Looking” Evidence Offered In Mitigation	21
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Finding Of An Eighth Amendment Violation In This Case Cannot Be Reconciled With The Controlling <i>Boyde</i> Standard For Assessing Ambiguous Instructions.....	34
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE NON-RETROACTIVITY DOCTRINE OF <i>TEAGUE</i> v. <i>LANE</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	41
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Belmontes v. California</i> , 488 U.S. 1034 (1989).....	8, 42
<i>Belmontes v. Woodford</i> , 350 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Belmontes v. Woodford</i> , 359 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	33
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Belmontes</i> , 125 S.Ct 1697, 161 L.Ed.2d 518 (2005)	1, 13
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	32, 39
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	42, 47
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	31
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	32, 39
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	22, 43, 45
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	42, 45, 46
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	43
<i>Hughes v. Borg</i> , 898 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)....	26, 29, 31, 32, 33, 44
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	30
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	46
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	44
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	45, 47
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	22, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> , 6 Cal.4th 457 (1993).....	37
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> , 45 Cal.3d 744 (1988)	1
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> , 9 Cal.4th 83 (1994)	38
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 25 Cal.3d 142 (1979)	44
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	45, 47
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	47
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	46
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	42
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	26
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	6
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	38
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution Eighth Amendment*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	12
California Penal Code, § 190.2(a).....	3
California Penal Code, § 190.3	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 35(c)	14
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 40(1).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Jury Instructions, Criminal (CALJIC) No. 1.03	38
California Jury Instructions, Criminal (4th ed. 1979) CALJIC No. 8.84.1	6, 32, 33
Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2nd ed. 1979).....	28
